entities. The Group’s trade and other receivables and trade and other payables balances at the balance
sheet date have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for
working capital purposes. At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in SGD, INR
and IDR) amount to US$7,961,000 and US$787,000 for the Group and the Company respectively.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Singapore -Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong – Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), India – Indian Rupee
(“INR”), Indonesia – Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”), Malaysia- Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”) and Thailand – Thai Baht
(THB).

122 S i2i Limited  |  2014 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2014

37	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the following exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Group
Profit before tax

2014 2013
US$’000 US$’000

SGD/USD – strengthened 5% (31 December 2013: 5%) (7) 14
– weakened 5% (31 December 2013: 5%) 7 (14)

HKD/USD – strengthened 1% (31 December 2013: 1%) (1) –
– weakened 1% (31 December 2013: 1%) 1 –

MYR/USD – strengthened 8% (31 December 2013: 5%) 1 (1)
– weakened 8% (31 December 2013: 5%) (1) 1

INR/USD – strengthened 5% (31 December 2013: 8%) 2 113
– weakened 5% (31 December 2013: 8%) (2) (113)

THB/USD – strengthened 5% (31 December 2013: 5%) (44) –
– weakened 5% (31 December 2013: 5%) 44 –

IDR/USD – strengthened 5% (31 December 2013: 8%) (418) (504)
– weakened 5% (31 December 2013: 8%) 418 504

(e)	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed
to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. These instruments are quoted
on the SGX-ST in Singapore and are classified as held for trading or available-for-sale financial assets. The
Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.

It is the Group’s policy not to engage in shares speculation or trading for profit purpose. The Group’s objective